

Nos. 08-1529 and 08-1547

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MIGLIACCIO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, ET AL.

CHRIS HENNEFORD, PETITIONER

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF FRANCISCO CASTANEDA, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
HOWARD S. SCHER
Attorneys

DAVID S. CADE
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C.*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Discussion	7
A. The courts of appeals disagree on whether Section 233(a)'s grant of immunity covers <i>Bivens</i> claims	7
B. The scope of Section 233(a)'s immunity presents an important federal question	9
C. The Ninth Circuit erred in holding that Section 233(a) does not bar <i>Bivens</i> claims against PHS personnel based on medical treatment	10
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. BOP</i> , 176 Fed. Appx. 242 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1212 (2006)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	16
<i>Beverly v. Gluch</i> , No. 89-1915, 1990 WL 67888 (6th Cir. May 23, 1990)	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> : 399 U.S. 905 (1970)	16
403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 16
<i>Brown v. McElroy</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Butler v. Shearin</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 274 (4th Cir. 2008), aff’g No. 04-2496, 2006 WL 6083567 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2006)	8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	5, 7, 10, 17, 18
<i>Cook v. Blair</i> , 82 Fed. Appx. 790 (4th Cir. 2003), aff’g No. 02-609, 2003 WL 23857310 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 21, 2003)	8
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	18, 19
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	15
<i>Lewis v. Sauvey</i> , 708 F. Supp. 167 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	8
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	14
<i>McMullen v. Herschberger</i> , No. 91-CIV-3235, 1993 WL 6219 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 1993)	8
<i>Miles v. Daniels</i> , 231 Fed. Appx. 591 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Montoya-Ortiz v. Brown</i> , 154 Fed. Appx. 437 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	15
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986)	14
<i>Schrader v. Sandoval</i> , No. 98-51036, 1999 WL 1235234 (5th Cir. Nov. 23, 1999)	8
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	19
<i>Seminario Navarrete v. Vanyur</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	8
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Teresa T. v. Ragaglia</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D. Conn. 2001)	8
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	15
<i>Vinzant v. United States</i> , No. CV 07-00024, 2008 WL 4414630 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2008)	8
<i>Walls v. Holland</i> , No. 98-6506, 1999 WL 993765 (6th Cir. Oct. 18, 1999)	8
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	18
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008), cert. denied, No. 08-1043 (June 22, 2009)	19
<i>Zanzucchi v. Wynberg</i> , No. 90-15381, 1991 WL 83937 (9th Cir. May 21, 1991)	8
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	4
Amend. VIII	4, 7
Act of Sept. 21, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539 ...	12
Emergency Health Personnel Act of 1970, Pub. L.	
No. 91-623, 84 Stat. 1868	11
§ 2, 84 Stat. 1868	11
§ 4, 84 Stat. 1870	15
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort	
Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694,	
§ 5, 102 Stat. 4564	12, 14

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	5, 13
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. 2679(b) (1982)	12
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)	12, 13
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	13, 14
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	5, 13, 14, 17
Gonzalez Act, Pub. L. No. 94-464, § 1(a), 90 Stat.	
1985	16
1 U.S.C. 204(a) & note	15
10 U.S.C. 1089(a)	10, 16
38 U.S.C. 4116(a) (1988)	10
38 U.S.C. 7316(a)	10
42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 204	2
42 U.S.C. 207	2
42 U.S.C. 217	3
42 U.S.C. 233 (1970)	15
42 U.S.C. 233	14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. 233(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 233(g)-(n)	9
42 U.S.C. 264	2
42 U.S.C. 300hh-11(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 300hh-11(c)	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	4

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 71.32	2
Section 71.33	2
Miscellaneous:	
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 42,543	11
p. 42,977	11
H.R. Rep. No. 1662, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 700, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	14
S. Rep. No. 1264, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	16
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	15
